
EU Declaration of Conformity

The Wolf HT-400Z0 Headtorch meets all relevant provisions of the 2014/34/
EU (ATEX Equipment) Directive by virtue of the issued EU Type Examination 
Certificate, demonstrating compliance with all relevant Harmonised Standards 
and Essential Health and Safety Requirements.

The Wolf HT-400Z0 is a self-contained primary cell powered headtorch, moulded 
in high impact strength plastic, with an LED light source, approved as Group 
II, Category 1 equipment for use in Zones 0, 1 & 2 potentially explosive gases, 
vapours and mists, and Zones 20, 21 & 22, groups IIIA and IIIB potentially 
explosive dusts, where the T4/T125°C temperature class permits.

Approval code:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
	 Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da
	 (ambient -20°C to +40°C)          

EU Type Examination Certificate: Baseefa10ATEX0067X.

‘X’ condition – Dust layers must be prevented from building up on the 
Headtorch and it must not be left energised and unattended in Zone 20 areas.

For battery options, see attached table.

Do not open Headtorch in Hazardous Areas.
Do not mix cells, do not use rechargeable cells.
Damaged equipment should be repaired before further use.
Caution – Polycarbonate lens, check atmosphere in Ex area. 

Notified Body:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finland. No. 0598

Harmonised standards applied: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, 
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Ingress protection level: IP66 to EN60529:1992.

Alex Jackson – Managing Director
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Industrial By Duracell
Duracell Procell
Duracell Plus
Duracell Ultra M3
Duracell MN2400
Energizer Industrial
Energizer Ultra +
Energizer Ultimate
GP Alkaline

GP Super Alkaline
Panasonic Powermax
Panasonic Ultra
Philips Powerlife
Varta High Energy

Battery Options 

LR03 to IEC 60086 (AAA) 
Wolf Part no. LT-401 (3 required)

x 3

IECEx Scheme Certification 

IECEx Scheme Certificate Number: 
IECEx BAS 10.0023X

Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga
Ex ia op is IIIB T125oC Da

IEC Standards applied:
IEC60079-0:2011, IEC60079-11:2011, IEC60079-28:2015

Ingress Protection Level: 
IP66 to IEC60529:2001

For battery options, see table.

Do not unscrew 
switch cap

Part number HT-10 (set of 4)

Head band removal

EU Konformitätserklärung

Die Stirnlampe Wolf HT-400Z0 erfüllt jegliche entsprechende Vorschrift 
der ATEX-Produktrichtlinie 2014/34/EU, kraft Gesetzes der ausgegebenen 
EU-Baumeisterprüfbescheinigung, so dass ein Nachweis der Einhaltung mit 
allen relevanten harmonisierten Normen und wesentlichen Gesundheits- und 
Sicherheitsanforderungen vorliegt. 

Die Wolf HT-400Z0 ist eine netzunabhängige, primärzellenbetriebene Stirnlampe, 
bestehend aus hochschlagfestem Kunststoff, mit einer LED-Lichtquelle, genehmigt 
als Ausstattung der Gruppe II, Kategorie 1 zur Benutzung in den Zonen 0, 1 & 2: 
potenziell explosive Gase, Dämpfe und Ausdünstungen, und den Zonen 20, 21 & 22, 
Gruppen IIIA und IIIB: potenziell explosive Staube, in welchen die Temperaturklasse 
T4/T125°C genehmigt ist.

Zulassungskodierung:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
	 Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
	 (atmosphärisch -20°C bis +40°C)

EU-Baumeisterprüfbescheinigung: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

Bedingung ‘X’ – Die Ansammlung von Staubschichten in der Stirnlampe muss 
vermieden und in den Bereichen der Zone 20 darf diese nicht angeschaltet  
und unbeaufsichtigtsein

Für Batterie Optionen, siehe beiliegend Tabelle.

Die Stirnlampe darf in Gefahrengebieten nicht geöffnet werden.
Die Batteriezellen sind nicht durcheinander zu bringen, wiederaufladbare 
Batteriezellen sind nicht zu verwenden.
Eine beschädigte Ausrüstung muss vor dem Gebrauch repariert werden.
Vorsicht – Polycarbonat-Glasscheiben, überprüfen Sie die Atmosphäre (Lufthülle) 
im explosionsgefährdeten Bereich.

Benannte Stelle: 	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finland. Nr. 0598

Angewandte harmonisierende Normen: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, 
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015. 

Einschlag Schutzstufe: IP66 bis EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Geschäftsführer
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Wolf HT-400Z0 Headtorch Operation and 
Maintenance Instructions – please retain.

Stirnlampe Wolf HT-400Z0 Bedienungsanleitung 
und Wartung – bitte aufbewahren.

Risk Group 2

CAUTION: Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted from this 
product. Do not stare at operating lamp. May be harmful to the eye. 

Risikogruppe 2
ACHTUNG: Gefährliche optische Strahlungen werden möglicherweise 
von diesem Produkt ausgegeben. Die Lampe nicht fixieren, wenn in 
Betrieb. Könnte schädlich für die Augen sein. 
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ATEX and IECEx certified for explosive 
gas and dust atmospheres
Operation and Maintenance Instructions

WOLF HEADTORCH
HT-400Z0
Zone 0 
Certified

•	 Adjustable, removable headband
•	 Tilt adjustment for light direction 
•	 Lightweight, ergonomic design
•	 High power Cree XP LED light source
•	 ATEX Directive Compliant
•	 IECEx Scheme Certified
•	 T4 temperature class
•	 Ultra small size
•	 Single handed switching
•	 Hands free operation
•	 IP66 water and dust tight 
•	 Supplied with helmet clips
•	 IIC Zone 0 Gas Certified
•	 IIIB Zone 20 Dust Certified

Wolf Safety Lamp Company
Saxon Road Works,
Sheffield S8 0YA, England
Tel: +44 114 255 1051
Fax: +44 114 255 7988
E-mail: info@wolfsafety.com
Website: www.wolfsafety.com

HT-495 issue 4
DF528

(Web version)
MMD/3.19

Made in China

WOLF HEADTORCH
HT-400Z0



EU Samsvarserklæring

Hodelykten Wolf HT-400Z0 oppfyller alle relevante bestemmelser i 
EU-direktivet 2014/34/EU (ATEX-utstyr) i kraft av det utstedte EU-typesertifikatet 
som påviser samsvar med alle relevante harmoniserte standarder, og vesentlige 
helse- og sikkerhetskrav.

Wolf HT-400Z0 er en selvstendig, primærcelledrevet hodelykt, utformet i plast 
med høy støtmotstand og med en LED-lyskilde. Den er godkjent som utstyr i 
gruppe II, kategori 1, for utstyr til bruk i sone 0, 1 og 2, som omfatter potensielt 
eksplosive gasser, damp og tåke og sone 20, 21 og 22, gruppe IIIA og IIIB, som 
omfatter potensielt eksplosivt støv der temperaturklasse T4/T125 °C tillater det.  

Godkjenningskode:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(omgivelser på -20°C til +40°C)

EU-typesertifikat: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

‘X’-betingelse – Støvlag må forhindres fra å bygge seg opp på Hodelykten og den 
må ikke forlates påslått uten tilsyn I Sone 20 områder.

For batterialternativer, se tilknyttet tabell.

Hodelampen må ikke åpnes i farlige områder.
Celler må ikke blandes. Oppladbare celler må ikke brukes.
Skadet utstyr må repareres før videre bruk.
Advarsel! Linse i polykarbonat, sjekk atmosfæren i eksplosjonsområdet.

Informert kontrollorgan:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finland. No. 0598

Anvendte harmoniserte standarder: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013,  
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015. 

IP-grad: IP66 til EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Administrerende direktør
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Drifts og vedlikeholdsinstrukser for 
Wolf HT-400Z0 hodelykt – vennligst oppbevar.

Faregruppe 2 

OBS: Dette produkt kan avgi farlig optisk stråling. Ikke stirr inn i lyset 
på lykten mens den er på. Kan være skadelig for øyet.
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EU Konformitetserklæring

Wolf HT-400Z0 hovedlygten overholder alle relevante bestemmelser i 2014/34/
EU (ATEX-udstyr) direktivet ifølge det udstedet EU-type undersøgelsescertifikat og 
alle relevante harmoniserede standarder og vigtige sundheds- og sikkerhedskrav 
er opfyldt.

Wolf HT-400Z0 er en hovedlampe drevet af en enkelt primærcelle, støbt i 
stødsikkert og slagfast plastik med en LED-lyskilde, godkendt som Gruppe II, 
kategori 1-udstyr til brug i zonerne 0, 1 og 2, gasgrupperne IIA og IIB med potentielt 
eksplosive gasser, dampe og tåger samt zonerne 20, 21 og 22, grupperne IIIA og 
IIIB potentielt eksplosivt støv, hvor T4/T125°C-temperaturklassen tillader dette.

Godkendelseskode:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(omgivelser -20°C til +40°C)

EU-type undersøgelsescertifikat: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

‘X’-betingelse – Opbygning af støvlag på hovedlygten skal undgås og den må ikke 
efterlades i opladeren uden opsyn i zone 20-områder.

Se vedhæftede tabel vedrørende batteriindstillinger.

Hovedlygten må ikke åbnes i farlige omgivelser.
Bland ikke celler, benyt ikke genopladelige celler.
Beskadiget udstyr skal repareres før yderligere anvendelse.
Forsigtig – polykarbonatlinse, kontroller atmosfæren 

på det eksplosive område.

Notificeret myndighed:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finland. No. 0598

Gældende harmoniserede standarder: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-
11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Beskyttelsesniveau for indtrængning: IP66 til EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Administrerende direktør
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Wolf HT-400Z0 hovedlygte betjenings- 
eller vedligeholdelsesvejledning - 
skal gemmes.

Risikogruppe 2  

BEMÆRK: Der udsendes muligvis skadelig optisk stråling fra dette 
produkt. Se ikke direkte ind den tændte lampe. Kan beskadige øjnene.

GR DK

Groupe de risque 2        

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit est susceptible d’émettre un rayonnement 
optique dangereux. Ne pas regarder en face une lampe en marche. Cela 
peut être dangereux pour les yeux.

Risicogroep 2

VOORZICHTIG: Het is mogelijk dat dit product gevaarlijke optische 
straling uitstraalt. Kijk niet in de brandende lamp. Kan schadelijk 
zijn voor uw ogen.

J POL

Declaración de conformidad UE

La linterna frontal HT-400Z0 de Wolf cumple con todos los requisitos relevantes 
de la Directiva 2014/34/EU de (Equipos ATEX) en virtud del certificado de examen 
del tipo UE emitido, que demuestra el cumplimiento con todas las normativas 
armonizadas relevantes y 
los requisitos de salud y seguridad esenciales. 

La Wolf HT-400Z0 es una linterna frontal a baterías primarias auto-contenidas, 
moldeada en plástico de alta resistencia al impacto, con una fuente de luz de tipo 
LED, aprobada como equipo de Grupo II, Categoría 1, para uso en zonas 0,1 y 2, con 
gases, vapores y neblinas potencialmente explosivos, y zonas 20, 21 y 22, grupos IIIA 
y IIIB con polvos potencialmente explosivos, donde lo permita la clase T4/T125ºC.

Código de aprobación:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(temperatura ambiente -20°C a +40°C)

Certificado de examen de tipo UE: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

Condición ‘X’ – No se debe permitir la agregación de capas de polvo en la linterna 
frontal y no debe dejar conectada y abandonada en áreas de zona 20.

Para ver las opciones de batería, consulte la tabla adjunta.

No abrir la linterna frontal en zonas peligrosas.
No mezcle las baterías; no utilice baterías recargables.
Los equipos deteriorados deberían repararse antes de continuar usándolos.
Precaución – lente de policarbonato, verificar la atmósfera en la zona con riesgo 
de explosión.

Cuerpo notificado:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia. No. 0598

Normas armonizadas aplicadas: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, 
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Nivel de protección de penetración: IP66 para EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Gerente General 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento y 
mantenimiento de la linterna frontal  
HT-400Z0 – Guárdelas en un lugar seguro.

Grupo de Riesgo 2  

PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto puede emitir radiación óptica peligrosa.  
No fije la vista en la lámpara encendida. Puede ser perjudicial para los ojos.

RUS E

Declaração de Conformidade UE

A Lanterna de Cabeça Wolf HT-400Z0 cumpre as disposições da Directiva 
2014/34/UE (Equipamento ATEX) por virtude da emissão do Certificado UE 
de Tipo, demonstrando conformidade com todas a Normas Harmonizadas 
Relevantes e Requisitos Essenciais de Saúde e Segurança.

A Wolf HT-400Z0 é uma lanterna de cabeça que funciona com uma pilha primária 
incorporada, cujo corpo é moldado em plástico resistente a fortes impactos, com 
uma fonte de luz LED e aprovada como equipamento do Grupo II, Categoria 1 
para utilização em Zonas 0, 1 e 2 de gases, vapores e neblinas potencialmente 
explosivos e Zonas 20, 21 e 22, grupos IIIA e IIIB de poeiras potencialmente 
explosivas, em que as classes de temperatura T4/T125° C o permitem.

Código de aprovação:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(ambiente -20°C a +40°C)

Certificado UE de Tipo: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

Condição ‘X’ – Evite a acumulação de camadas de pó na lanterna de cabeça  
e não deixar a lanterna de cabeça ligada e sem supervisão em locais 
designados como Zona 20.

Para opções de bateria, ver tabela em anexo.

Não abra a Lanterna de Cabeça em Zonas Perigosas.
Não misture pilhas, não use pilhas recarregáveis.
Repare qualquer equipamento danificado antes de o continuar a usar.
Atenção – lente em policarbonato; verificar atmosfera na zona de risco (zona Ex.)

Entidade Notificada:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finlândia. No. 0598

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013,  
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Nível de protecção Ingress: IP66 to EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Director Executivo
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE

La gamma di torce Wolf HT-400Z0 è conforme a tutti i requisiti indicati nella 
direttiva 2014/34/UE (Dispositivi ATEX) secondo il certificato d’esame di tipo 
UE emesso a dimostrazione della conformità del prodotto con tutte le norme 
armonizzate del caso e i requisiti fondamentali relativi alla salute e alla sicurezza.

Wolf HT-400Z0 è una torcia frontale da testa autonoma alimentata da cella voltaica, 
modellata in una robusta platica resistente agli urti, con una sorgente luminosa 
a LED, approvata come appartenente al Gruppo II, apparecchiature di Categoria 
1 per l’utilizzo nelle Zone 0, 1 e 2, gas, vapori e nebbie potenzialmente esplosivi, e 
nelle Zone 20, 21 e 22, gruppo polveri IIIA e IIIB potenzialmente esplosivi, laddove la 
classe di temperatura T4/T125°C lo consente.

Codice di approvazione:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(temperatura ambiente da -20°C a +40°C)

Certificato d’esame tipo UE: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

Condizione ‘X’ – bisogna evitare l’accumulo di strati di polvere sulla torcia frontale  
e non deve essere lasciata carica e incustodita in zone 20.

Per maggiori informazioni in merito alle opzioni relative alle batterie, 
si veda la tabella allegata.

Non aprire la torcia in aree pericolose.
Non mischiare batterie, non servirsi di batterie ricaricabili.
Dispositivi danneggiati devono essere riparati prima di un ulteriore utilizzo.
Avvertenza – Lenti in policarbonato, controllare l’atmosfera nell’area 
potenzialmente esplosiva.

Ente a cui è:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia. la comunicazione No. 0598

Norme armonizzate applicate: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, 
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Livello di protezione d’ingresso: IP66 a EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Amministratore delegato
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Instruções de Funcionamento e Manutenção 
da Lanterna de Cabeça Wolf HT-400Z0 – por 
favor guarde estas instruções.

Gamma torce Wolf HT-400Z0 Istruzioni per 
l’uso e la manutenzione – da conservare.P I

Grupo de Risco 2 

ATENÇÃO: Possivel radiação óptica perigosa emitida pelo produto. 
Não olhe fixamente para a lâmpada quando a mesma se encontra 
ligada – pode ser prejudicial à vista. 

Livello di rischio 2 

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto emette radiazioni ottiche 
potenzialmente pericolose. Non fissare la torcia mentre è accesa, 
potrebbe essere dannoso per gli occhi.

Déclaration de conformité UE

La lampe frontale Wolf HT-400Z0 satisfait toutes les clauses de la Directive 
2014/34/UE (équipements ATEX) en vertu du certificat d’examen de type 
UE émis apportant la preuve de sa conformité à toutes les normes harmonisées 
pertinentes et conditions d’hygiène et de sécurité essentielles.

La lampe Wolf HT-400Z0 est une torche frontale alimentée par pile, moulée 
dans un plastique à forte résistance aux chocs, avec une source de lumière 
à LED, approuvée comme matériel du Groupe II, Catégorie 1, pour les 
utilisations dans des environnements 0, 1 et 2 de gaz, vapeurs et brouillards 
potentiellement explosifs, et dans des environnements 20, 21 et 22 des 
groupes IIIA et IIIB de poussières potentiellement explosives quand la classe 
de température T4/T125°C le permet.

Code d’approbation:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(température ambiante de -20°C à +40°C)

Certificat d’examen de type UE: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

Condition ‘X’: éviter que des couches de poussière se forment sur la lampe frontale. 
Ne pas laisser la lampe frontale allumée et sans surveillance dans la zone 20.

Pour les options de batterie, voir le tableau joint.

Ne pas ouvrir la lampe frontale dans des zones à risque.
Ne pas mélanger les piles, ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.
Tout équipement endommagé doit être réparé avant tout nouvel usage.
Attention – lentille en polycarbonate, contrôler les zones explosives.  

Organisme notifié:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finlande. No. 0598

Normes harmonisées appliquées: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013,  
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

Niveau de protection d’entrée: IP66 à EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Directeur Général
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

De Wolf HT-400Z0 hoofdlamp voldoet aan alle relevante bepalingen van 
Richtlijn 2014/34/EU (ATEX-uitrusting) door middel van het uitgereikte 
EU type keuringscertificaat dat aantoont dat dit conform is met alle 
relevante, geharmoniseerde normen en met de essentiële gezondheids- en 
veiligheidsvereisten.

De Wolf HT-400Z0 is een onafhankelijke hoofdlamp die door een primaire cel wordt 
gevoed, gegoten in kunststof met hoge slagvastheid, goedgekeurd als Groep II, 
Categorie 2-apparatuur voor gebruik in Zones 0, 1 & 2, explosiegevaarlijke gassen, 
dampen en nevels en Zones 20, 21 & 22, groepen IIIA en IIIB potentieel explosieve 
stof, waar de T4/T125ºC temperatuurklassen mogelijk zijn.

Keuringscode:

	 II 1GD Ex ia op is IIC T4 Ga IP66
Ex ia op is IIIB T125°C Da 
(omgevingstemperatuur -20°C tot +40°C)

EU type keuringscertificaat: Baseefa10ATEX0067X

‘X’ conditie – Er moet voorkomen worden dat stoflagen op de hoofdlamp 
opbouwenen hij moet niet in ingeschakelde toestand en onbewaakt worden 
achtergelaten in Zone 20-gebieden.

Voor batterijmogelijkheden, zie tabel in de bijlage.

De hoofdlamp niet openen in gevaarlijke zones.
De cellbatterijen niet vermengen, geen oplaadbare batterijen gebruiken.
Beschadigde uitrusting moet hersteld worden vóór verder gebruik.
Waarschuwing – polycarbonate lens, controleer de lucht in het explosiegebied.

Aangemeld orgaan:	 SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3)
	 00211 HELSINKI, Finland.  No. 0598

Toegepaste, geharmoniseerde normen: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013,  
EN60079-11:2012, EN60079-28:2015.

IP-aanduiding: IP66 naar EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Directeur
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Instructions d’utilisation et de maintenance 
de la lampe frontale Wolf HT-400Z0 – 
document à conserver.

Instructies voor het gebruik en onderhoud 
van de Wolf HT-400Z0 hoofdlamp – gelieve te 
bewaren. 
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